
TOWN OF SUPERIOR

RESOLUTION NO. R- 84

SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF

SUPERIOR APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR A TRANSPORTATION

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FORUM

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF

SUPERIOR, COLORADO, as follows: 

Section 1. Approving a First Amendment to the Intergovernmental

Agreement for a Transportation Improvement Program Forum is hereby

approved in substantially the same form as attached hereto, subject to

final approval by the Town Attorney. 

ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2022. 

Mark Lacis, Mayor

ATTEST: 

dia-? ecke, wn Clerk

COO

1

12:'712022

P: ISHARED TOR' NCLERKIDOCSIMEETINGSIMEETINGS 2022. TOWNBOARD MEETINGSITOWN BOARD REGULAR

MEETINGSIDECEMBER 12, 2022'3J1. RESOLUTIONAPPROVING BOULDER COUNTY SUBREGIONAL FOURUMIGA - FIRST

AMENDMENT. DOCX



Boulder County Legal Entity Boulder County

Department Community Services

Division/ Program i Strategic Initiatives Division — Co- Resp2qge. 
MailiqR_,6ddress 3482 Broadw u

r1%1%11 11IGA Contact —Name, email Jennine Hall, ' hall 15bou Idercou ! t

Legal Enti! y
MIMI INN= 

Town of Superior

Mailing Address 405 Center Drive Suppriq 
IGA Contact _ Name, email! 

Invoice Contact — Name, emad
Matt Magley

A rMMO- a 0 MA9.-Ary - OTEITTZ.-TI111i 4

IUMMa - 

is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 



1 . Incorporation into IGA: The Exhibit A is incorporated into this IGA. The IGA Documents

are incorporated into this IGA by reference, except to the extent that the Proposal, if any is
incorporated, contains any obligations placed upon the Town of Superior and not otherwise
contained in this IGA. 

2. Work to be Performed: The County will provide all labor and equipment and do all tasks
necessary and incidental to performing the work as described in the Exhibit A and IGA
Documents ( the " Work"). County will perform the Work ( a) in a good and workmanlike manner, 
b) at its own cost and expense, ( c) in accordance with recognized industry standards of care, 

3. Term of IGA: The IGA Term begins on the January 1, 2023 and expires on the December
31, 2023, unless terminated sooner. All the Work must be performed during the IGA Term. 

4. Rayment for Work Performed: In consideration of the Work performed by County, and
subject to conditions contained in this IGA, Town of Superior will pay an amount not to exceed
the IGA Amount to Boulder County in accordance with the IGA Documents. 

5. Invoicing: County will promptly provide a copy of its Form W-9 and invoice template to
Town of Superior upon request. County must submit an invoice to the Town of Superior by the
fifteenth 1 5t av the month for COMDletion of any Work Qerformed i-F tM Drior cale

County must send all completed invoices to the Invoice Contact in the Exhibit A. Town of
Superior may require delivery of invoices by email. Failure to submit invoices in a timely manner
and in accordance with the terms of this IGA may cause a delay in payment. Town of Superior

terms of this paragraph. Town of Superior's acceptance or payment of an invoice will not
constitute acceptance of any Work performed under this IGA. 

6. Extra Time to Complete the Work (Additional Time_gD1_yJ: If County cannot complete the
Work by December 31, 2023, County may request extra time to complete the Work. Town of
SuDerior, in i tip !All 1141 Jj jW iior. b% je-tgl-fm _ 

W. ff Ox
is Sill giliwliow";, WWW 199i gglile t4g j/ 

7T.MiWR.VYVt 7MUV#%W. % ro

County to additional compensation from Town of Superior. 

7. ' Extension of Contract Term ( Additional Time and Work): Upon mutual agreement of the

Parties, this IGA may be extended. During any extended IGATerm, the terms of this IGA will
remain in full force and effect, unless otherwise amended in writing by the Parties. Where the
County will provide additional services for additional compensation beyond the initial IGA
Amount, the Parties must execute a written amendment before the then -current termination date

of December 31, 2023. If necessary, the written amendment will incorporate an updated Scope
of Work and updated Fee Schedule as exhibits. 

8. Schedule of Work: County will set its own work schedule. 

9. Liabilily: Each Party agrees to be responsible for its own actions or omissions, and those
of its icers. aae

M



By agreeing to this provision, neither Party waives or intends to waive, as to any person not a
is to the IGA, the limitations on liability that are provided to the Parties under the Colorado
Governmental Immunity Act, C. R. S. § 24- 10- 101, et seg. 

10. ' Nondiscrimination: County will comply with the Colorado Anti -Discrimination Act, C. R. 
24- 34- 401, et seg., as amended, and all applicable local, State and Federal laws concerni

discrimination and unfair employment practices. The Parties prohibit unlawful discrimination
the basis of race, color, religion, gender, gender identity, national origin, age 40 and ov
disability, socio- economic status, sexual orientation, genetic information, or any other stat
protected by applicable Federal, State or local law. County must require that its subcontractors, 
any, similarly comply with all applicable laws concerning discrimination and unfair employme
practices. 

516 1=1 . MMIT.Mrsilly MOME1101

than County, ounty must so certify to the Town of Superior and explain w at efforts it has ma
to obtain the information. 

Z

A

Wraltra: GMIO RMT-Tva"MUVT1=1_ I FTAXT =a. V*MW_AT=# & MM M67, MW j&'M7sMr#TXM71 Mis WMIM1511alme

41M
41jr. A I OT: 11

1110
1K - aly 1 1111M

0

111
TriplilyelvUlKS an t-' Itinty •Is reb* rltsllla 11rerliptyllry drill uIreuturly 511( m3

0, 1 1114101411111 11M 11ma i'111#10 wo
personnel and agents as it requires to perform the Work. County will exercise complete authority
over its personnel and agents and will be fully responsible for their actions. 

13. Termination

a. Breach: Either Party's failure to perform any of its material obligations under this
IGA, in whole or in part or in a timely or satisfactory manner, will be a breach. The institution of
proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, by or against either
Party, or the appointment of a receiver or similar officer for either Party or any of its property, 
which is not vacated or fully stayed within thirty ( 30) days after the institution of such proceeding, 
will also constitute a breach. In the event of a breach. the non- breac!t4ta Pa_tV HaV Qrovide-wrMat, 

LUEL- runinel lly Me nVil-&- redurm it r3rty in rib UPS 115creutri, T

30) days after delivery of notice, the non -breaching Party may exercise any of its remedies
provided under this Contract or at law, including immediate termination of this IGA. 

it Non -Appropriation: The other provisions of this IGA notwithstanding, Town of
SuQerior is rohibited bv law from making co

KIII



for any fiscal period beyond the current fiscal year, Town of Superior may terminate this IGA
without penalty by providing seven ( 7) days" written notice to County. 

advance written notice. 

14. ' Counly Obligations upon Termination or Expiration: By December 31, 2023 or effective
date of termination, if earlier, County must protect any serviceable materials belonging to the
Town of Superior. 

ll I I i I ;; I I I I  I I I r I: 1111111 Jill
I ll

I ills dre II[ Iffmi L* • IWIF- 41 " tTK-WtUTWUi1II01
executed and fully and finally completedprior to delivery of the notice to terminate, and t
reasonable and actual costs County incurred in connection with performing the Work prior
delivery • the notice to terminate. 

a. Suspend Performance: Town of Superior may require that County suspe
performance of all or any portion of the Work pending necessary corrective action specified

ethe Town of Superior. County must promptly stop performance and incurring costs upon deliv
of a notice • suspension by the Town of Superior. 

C. Deny Payment: Town of Superior may deny payment for any Work that does not
comply with the requirements of the IGA or that County otherwise fails to provide or fully and
finally complete. 

17. Binding Arbitration Prohibited: The Parties do not agree to binding arbitration by any extra- 
judicial body or person. 

18. Conflicts of Interest: County may not engage in any business or personal activities or
practices or maintain any relationships that conflict in any way with the full performance of
County' s obligations. 

19. Notices: All notices provided under this IGA must be in writing and sent by Certified U. S. 
Mail ( Return Receipt Requested), electronic mail, or hand -delivery to the • Party's Contact
at the address specified in the Exhibit A. For certified • notice periods will begin to run
on the day after the postmarked date of mailing. For electronic mail or hand -delivery, notice
periods will begin to run on the date of delivery. 

20. Statutory Reguirements: This IGA is subject to all statutory requirements that are or may
become applicable to counties or political subdivisions of the State of Colorado generally, 
including but not limited to: C. R.S. & 38- 26- 107. which reouires %tillittkoldilq fu-bds rAiere t! e % 

Y
01 optNo

M



Mir ' 51[d

022. Entire Agreement/ Bindin-q Effect/ Amendments: This IGA represents the complete

2greement between the Parties and is fully binding upon them and their successors, heirs, and
2ssigns, if any. This IGA terminates any prior • whether written • •:' in whole • s in

part, between the Parties relating to the Work. This IGA may be amended only by a written
2greement signed by both Parties. 

23. Assignment/ Subcontractors: This IGA may not be assigned or subcontracted by County
without the prior written consent of the Town of Superior. If County subcontracts any of its
tbligations under this IGA, County will remain liable to the Town of Superior for those obligations
and will also be responsible for subcontractor' s performance under, and compliance with, this
IGA. 

24. ' Governing Law/ Venue: The laws of the State of Colorado govern the constructio
interpretation, performance, and enforcement of this IGA. Any claim relating to this IGA or brea
thereof may only be brought exclusively in the Courts of the 201h Judicial District of the State
Colorado and the applicable Colorado Appellate Courts. 

25. Breach The failure of either Party to exercise any of its rights under this IGA will not

to a Party in this IGA are cumulative and in addition to every other remedy provided by law. 

26. Severability: If any provision of this IGA becomes inoperable for any reason but t
fundamental terms and conditions continue to be legal and enforceable, then the remainder

the IGA will continue to be operative and binding on the Parties. 

27. Third -Party Beneficiary: Enforcement of the terms and conditions and all rights a

obligations of this IGA are reserved to the Parties. Any other person receiving services or benefi
under this IGA is an incidental beneficiary only and has no rights under this IGA. Notwithstandin
where the beneficiary Department is led by an Elected Official, such Elected Official shall
considered a third -party beneficiary. 

28. ' Colorado Open Records Act: The Parties may disclose any records that are subject
public release under the Colorado Open Records Act, C. R.S. § 24- 72- 200. 1, et seg. 

29. Conflict of Provisions: If there is any conflict between the terms of the main body of th
IGA and the terms of any of the IGA Documents, the terms of the main body of the IGA
coittrol. 

30. Governmental Immunity: Rothing in this IGA shall be construed in any way to be a
of either party' s immunity protection under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C. R. S. 
24- 10- 10 1, et seg., as amended. I
F*1. Representations and Warranties: County represents and warrants the following: 

a. Execution of this IGA and performance thereof is within County' s duly authorized
powers; 

b. The individual executing this IGA is authorized to do so • • 
C. County is authorized to do business in the State of Colorado and is properly

6wilk

4,ver the Work; and

a



d. County and its subcontractors, if any, are financially solvent, able to pay all debts
as they mature, and have sufficient working capital to complete the Work and perform all

bligations under the IGA. 

32. ' Le -gal Compliance: County assumes full responsibility for obtaining and maintaining any
permits and licenses required to perform the Work. County is solely responsible for ensuring that
its performance under this IGA and the Work itself will comply with all Federal, State, and local
laws, regulations, ordinances and codes. 

33. Litigation Reporting: County is not currently involved in any action before a court or other

will promptly notify the Town of Superior if County is served with a pleading or other document in
connection with any such action. 

34. Tax Exemption: The Parties are exempt from payment of Federal, State, and local
government taxes. 

35. Delegation of Authori! y: The Parties acknowledge that the Board of County

performing Department and their designees to act on behalf of the County under the terms of
this IGA, including but not limited to the authority to terminate this IGA. 

36. Ownership of Work Product: All work product, property, data, documentation, information
or materials conceived, discovered, developed or created by County pursuant to this IGA (" Work
Product") will be mutually owned by the Town of Superior. 

37. Publicity Releases: [ Reserved] 

38. ' Execution by Countergarts: Electronic Signatures: This IGA may be executed in multiple
counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which will constitute one

agreement. The Parties approve the use of electronic signatures, governed by the Uniform
Electronic Transactions Act, C. R. S. §§ 24-71. 3- 101 to 121. The Parties will not deny the legal
effect or e-iforceabilitv of ftis IGA solelv because it is-i-t electroiic for-st or because a-i electro- tic

MUM WrOMEAVVIK; re(;(JruOr paper ", rpaper cop7-• . • MMme- nx bearing

an electronic signature, because it is not in its original form or is not an original. 39. ' 

Limitation on Public Statements. During the term of this IGA, County may receive from the Town
of Superior its confidential data, work product, or other privileged or confidential information that
is protected by law. Notwithstanding, County may make disclosures as required by law, and to
law enforcement officials in connection with any criminal justice investigation. 40. 

Limitation of Liability: THE PARTIES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO ONE ANOTHER FOR ANY
SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES ARISING

FROM OR RELATING TO THIS IGA, REGARDLESS OF ANY NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY
OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE PARTIES' AGGREGATE LIABILITY, IF ANY, ARISING

FROM OR RELATED TO THIS IGA, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, OR IN TORT, OR OTHERWISE, 
IS LIMITED TO, AND SHALL NOT EXCEED, THE AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE

HEREUNDER. 2



IA. Legal InterRretation. Each Party recognizes that this IGA is legally binding and

I I I NMI M I IIMO MOI

It L

to comply, with sub' art C of 2 C. F. R. § 180. 

eat 11511p

IL= M7M-iMr-Iv- I= 

M



WHEREOF,IN WITNESS - Parties have executed and entered into this IGA as of

after day and year indicated below. 

M " •" IMMIM, AMMMMM IMI'Miff-41MVITMIT") 

Z-1-14
ature: Sianature: 

6

Title: I Title: 

ii
i•  ' 

t

ww

9



Exhibit A

9EN-A-4-HIZIMILIVI' 

Contracting Agency: TownofSuperior

Position( s): Co - Responder

C-cope of Work: 

Boulder County Sheriff Deputies and a behavioral health specialist ( Co - Responder) respond

together to calls for service that may involve mental health, substance use, death of a loved

one, or some type of crisis. On scene, the team works not only to de- escalate the situation, but
also provide behavioral health screening and assessment, call disposition planning and referral
or linkage to needed services. The planning at the end of the encounter depends on several
unique factors, and outcomes can range from leaving the individual with necessary resources, 
transporting the individual to a hospital or walk- in clinic, and providing support and resources
for family members and others on -scene. Follow up will also be provided after the initial
encounter. This can include case management services and providing coordination with various
systems of care. The team structure will vary to meet the needs of the community and
partnering agencies and will include primary and secondary response. 

This position will serve the statutory Town of Superior. The main office for this position will be

Colorado 80i27. 

sites, hospital emergency rooms, psychiatric units, nursing homes, jails, and juvenile cletenItion
facilities. Mileage costs for these positions will be paid by Boulder County at a defined rate. 

This period of service will start January 1, 2023 and will end December 31, 2023. The Co - 
Responder position is a full time FTE ( 40 hours per week) with working hours of 12: 00 pm — 
8: 00 pm Monday — Friday. In addition, this position will provide weekend coverage every 6
weeks during the hours of 12: 00 pm — 8:00 pm. The work week schedule will be modified when
weekend coverage is scheduled to not exceed 40 hours. Under FLSA guidelines, this position is
exempt from overtime. 

incumbent is accountable for all duties of this job and other projects and responsibilities may
i,e added at the Town of Superior and the Boulder County Sheriff Office discretion. 

Provides mobile response to a variety of community settings upon law enforcement
request, including homes, street corners, offices, assisted living facilities, and shelters. 

Conducts mental status exam, suicide, and risk assessment to determine if people in
distress meet criteria for involuntary treatment. 



Ensures that adequate time is spent with each community member to ensure accurac) 
of assessments. 

Makes appropriate level of care decisions on scene and communicates and collaborat( 

with and creates relationships with multiple collateral agencies, including schools, 
hospitals, family members and significant others to facilitate referrals for needed
community - based services and treatment. 

Conducts telephone follow ups and interventions with community members as needei

Documents all phone and face- to-face contacts and supplies documentation consisten
with clinical and administrative policies and procedures and research related to the
provision of services in the NowPow data system. 

Attends monthly team meetings and clinical supervision. 
Accept referrals from law enforcement for case management and broker service

delivery to community members. 

Will provide weekend Co -Responder to areas within Boulder County and Lafayette on
rotating schedule. 

Will serve as a mental health consultant for the Boulder County SWAT team as needec

Must complete at least 20 hours of defensive tactics training yearly and new employei
training provided by Boulder • 
Other duties as assigned. 

Applicable Standards: 

This position will be knowledgeable of and comply with all the policies and procedures for the
Boulder County Sheriff Office and Boulder County Co -Response Team. 

Supervision: 

A minimum of 3 hours of clinical supervision will be provided to the incumbents by the Program
Manager/ Supervisor of the Boulder County Co -Responder Team. In addition, the incumbents
will meet with a designated official from the Boulder County Sheriff Office at least once a
month to discuss caseload and service provision. All requests for leave will be approved by the
Program Manager/ Supervisor of the Boulder County Co -Responder Team. 

Specific Requirements: 

This position requires a minimum • 2 years of experience in Motivational Interviewing, crisis
counseling, verbal -de- escalation, working with diverse and at -risk populations, community
networking and resource delivery. A Bachelor' s degree from an accredited university or college
in counseling, social work, or psychology is required. A master' s degree in social work or
counseling is highly preferred. Must be at least 21 years of age. Possesses and maintain a valid
Motor Vehicle Operator' s license and have an acceptable driving record. Must have a working
motor vehicle. Must meet the requirements of applicable federal, state, and organizational

background checks. Must be willing to work a flexible schedule that includes evenings and
weekends. 



FlUTI. mg

Salary FringePersonnelI

Molly McDonald 7, e00 29, 382. 36 $ 106, 704. 36

Expensesi

Phone 58 12
Ilea 7 900

Training 5

Total Budget


